Authority: Item 7, Economic Development

and Planning Committee Report 10-005 (PED10051)

CM: March 10, 2010

Ward: 12

Bill No. 166

CITY OF HAMILTON BY-LAW NO. 17-

To Establish City of Hamilton Land Described as Parcel C and Parcel D on Plan 992 as Part of Harmony Hall Drive

WHEREASsections 8, 9 and 10 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* authorize the City of Hamilton topass by-laws necessary or desirable for municipal purposes, and in particular by-laws with respect to highways; and

WHEREAS section 31(2) of the *Municipal Act, 2001* provides that land may only become a highway by virtue of a by-law establishing the highway.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- The land, owned by and located in the City of Hamilton, described as Parcel C and Parcel D on Plan 992, is established as a public highway, forming part of Harmony Hall Drive.
- 2. The General Manager of Public Works or their authorized agent is authorized to establish the said land as a public highway.
- 3. By-law no. 16-151 is repealed.
- 4. This By-law comes into force on the date of its registration in the Land Registry Office (No. 62).

PASSED this 18th day of August, 2017.

J. Farr	R. Caterini
Acting Mayor	City Clerk